

No. 21091

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOE TURNER,

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

*vs.*

CHARLES H. LUNDQUIST,

*Defendant and Appellee.*

---

Appeal From the United States District Court for the  
the Central District of California.

---

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

---

**FILED**

HURLEY AND DRISCOLL,  
By ROBERT W. DRISCOLL,  
2540 Huntington Drive,  
San Marino, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

DEC 2 1966

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

FEB 15 1967

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
A. Statement of the Pleadings and Facts .....	1
B. Statement of the Case .....	6
C. The Questions Presented .....	18
Argument .....	19

### I.

The Matters Disclosed to Turner More Than Three Years Before His Bringing Suit Against Lundquist Were Sufficient to Put a Reasonable Prudent Man on Notice, so as to Start the Running of the Three-Year Statute of Limitations Applicable to Fraud .....	19
---	----

### II.

The "Affidavit" of Attorney Richard H. Levin in Opposition to the Motion for Summary Judgment Is Deficient .....	34
--	----

### III.

The First Amended Complaint Shows on Its Face That the Statute of Limitations Expired Before It Was Filed .....	38
---	----

### IV.

The Denial, Without Prejudice, by Judge Solomon of the Earlier Motions to Dismiss and for Summary Judgment Did Not Prevent Those Motions From Later Being Raised .....	42
Conclusion .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Bainbridge v. Stoner, 16 Cal. 2d 423, 106 P. 2d 423 .....	25
Baker v. Sisk, 2 FRD 232 .....	28
Bancroft v. Woodward, 183 Cal. 99, 190 Pac. 445 ....	24
Black v. First Natl. Bank of Mobile, Alabama, 255 F. 2d 373 .....	40
Commercial Union of South America, Inc. v. Anglo-South American Bank, 10 F. 2d 937 .....	42
Connelly v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41, 78 S. Ct. 99, 2 L. Ed. 2d 80 .....	37
Coombes v. Getz, 217 Cal. 320 .....	27
Consolidated R & P Co. v. Scarborough, 216 Cal. 698 .....	25
Corsican Productions v. Pitchess, 388 F. 2d 441 .....	37
Craig v. Earl, 194 Cal. App. 2d 652, 15 Cal. Rptr. 207 .....	29
DeLoach v. Crowley's, Inc., 128 F. 2d 378 .....	41
Douglas v. Douglas, 103 Cal. App. 2d 29, 228 P. 2d 603 .....	27
Fratt v. Robinson, 203 F. 2d 627 .....	19
Galusha v. Fraser, 178 Cal. 653, 174 Pac. 311 .....	23
Helfer v. Hubert, 208 Cal. App. 2d 22, 24 Cal. Rptr. 900 .....	29
John Walker & Sons v. Tampa Cigar Company, 197 F. 2d 72 .....	40
Knapp v. Knapp, 15 Cal. 2d 237, 100 P. 2d 759 .....	27
Lady Washington C. Co. v. Wood, 113 Cal. 482, 45 Pac. 809 .....	20, 24

	Page
Leggett v. Montgomery Ward Co., 178 F. 2d 436 ..	41
Munter v. Lankford, 127 F. Supp. 630, aff'd. 232 F. 2d 373, 98 U.S. App. D.C. 116 .....	33
Negler v. Admiral Corporation, 248 F. 2d 319 .....	40
Newport v. Hatton, 195 Cal. 132, 231 Pac. 897 .....	22
Nichols v. Moore, 181 Cal. 131, 183 Pac. 531 .....	22
Olin Mathieson Chemical Corp. v. U.S., 265 F. 2d 293 .....	33
Original M. & M. Co. v. Casad, 210 Cal. 71, 290 Pac. 456 .....	22
People v. Jones, 42 Cal. 2d 219, 266 P. 2d 38 .....	36
Phelps v. Grady, 168 Cal. 73, 141 Pac. 926 .....	22
Rothensies v. Electric Storage Battery Co., 329 U.S. 296, 67 S.Ct. 271, 91 L. Ed. 296 .....	33, 34
Sheaf v. Minn. St. Paul & S.S.M.R. Rail Co., 162 F. 2d 110 .....	41
Simpson v. Dalziel, 135 Cal. 599 .....	20
Staples v. Zoph, 9 Cal. App. 2d 369, 49 P. 2d 1131 ..	25
Suckow Borax Mines Consolidated, Inc. v. Borax Consolidated Limited, 185 F. 2d 196, cert. den. 340 U.S. 943, 95 L. Ed. 680, 71 S. Ct. 506, reh. den. 341 U.S. 912, 95 L. Ed. 1349, 71 S. Ct. 620 .....	41
Teitelbaum v. Borders, 206 Cal. App. 2d 634, 23 Cal. Rptr. 868 .....	25
United States v. Thurston County, Nebraska, 54 F. Supp. 201 .....	40
Victor Oil Co. v. Drum, 184 Cal. 226, 193 Pac. 243 .....	22, 24
West v. Cincinnati N.O. & T.P. Railway Co., 108 F. Supp. 276 .....	32

	Page
Wood v. Carpenter, 101 U.S. 140, 25 L. Ed. 807 ....	20, 22
Wright v. Bankers Service Corp., 39 F. Supp. 980 ..	42
Wright v. Gibson, 128 F. 2d 865 .....	42

#### Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19(c) .....	43
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 56(e) ..34,	38
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 73(a) .....	3
Uniform Rule 7 .....	36

#### Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 338(4) .....	3, 19
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 437 .....	28
Securities Exchange Act of 1933, Sec. 17(a) .....	2
Securities Exchange Act of 1933, Sec. 22(a) .....	2
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Sec. 10(b) .....	2
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Sec. 27 .....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 15, Sec. 77n ....	3
United States Code Annotated, Title 15, Sec. 77q .....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 15, Sec. 77v ....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 15, Sec. 78aa ....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 15, Sec. 78r ....	3

#### Textbooks

61 American Law Reports 2d, p. 321 .....	42
3 Barron & Holtzoff, Fed. Pract. & Proc., p. 96 ..	37
1A Barron & Holtzoff, Fed. Pract. & Proc., Sec. 356, p. 369 .....	39

	Page
3 Barron & Holtzoff, Fed. Fractice & Proc., Rules Edition, Sec. 1245, pp. 206, 207 .....	28
McCormick on Evidence, pp. 314-319 .....	36
1 Wigmore on Evidence, Sec. 29a .....	36
Witkin, California Evidence, p. 134 .....	36





No. 21091
